CHAPTER 310—H. F. No. 888

[Coded]

An act relating to the crime of simulating deafness or selling or distributing alphabet cards used by the deaf, while peddling or begging; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 84.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 84, is amended to read:

Section 1. [614.575] Deafness, simulation a misdemeanor. Any person who, while peddling or begging, either simulates deafness or sells or distributes alphabet cards used by the deaf, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 11, 1953.

CHAPTER 311—H. F. No. 920

An act relating to wild animals and to licenses partaining thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.47, Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.47, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 164, is amended to read:

Exemptions to license requirements. 98.47 Residents under the age of 16 years may fish without procuring a license, and residents under the age of 16 may hunt small game and trap fur bearing animals except beaver or otter without procuring a license. Non-residents under the age of 16 years may take fish without procuring a license, if accompanied by a parent or legal guardian who has obtained a nonresident fishing license. Any non-resident under the age of 16 years who is attending a camp adjacent to any public waters of the state conducted by a social, charitable, or welfare organization or institution, not for profit, may take fish in such waters or other adjacent waters without procuring a license, provided the organization or institution conducting the camp shall have a certificate from the commissioner that the camp is qualified hereunder, describing the waters affected as determined by the commissioner, and each such non-resident shall carry with him at all times while taking or attempting to take fish in such waters a certificate identifying him and describing the waters, in such form as the commissioner shall prescribe, signed and dated by the officer or agent of the organization or institution